ISSN 1582-3024
Article No.6, Intersections/Intersecţii, Vol.6, 2009, No.4 67
Flexural behavior of short reinforced concrete hybrid beams –
experiment and numerical simulations
Marinela Bărbuţă1, Constantin Gavriloaia2 and Ionuţ Ovidiu Toma3
1Departmen of Civil Engineering, Technical University “Gheorghe Asachi” of Iasi, Iasi, 700050,

a three point loading test, Figure 2, in order to determine their flexural strength.
A total number of five hybrid beams were cast and tested in order to assess the
flexural behavior of such types of elements. Concrete surface strains were
measured both at the top fiber and at the bottom fiber of the specimens. The beams
Specimen
No. of
bars
Diameter
[mm]
Area of the
reinforcement
[mm2]
Longitudinal
reinforcement
ratio [%]
HSB029 2 6 56.55 0.29
HSB049 2 8 100.53 0.49
HSB077 2 10 157.08 0.77
HSB041 3 6 84.82 0.41
HSB074 3 8 150.79 0.74
Table 4. Longitudinal reinforcement ratio ρ
Figure 2. Three point loading test of the hybrid beams
ISSN 1582-3024